
October 23, 2015 

Hon. Gary E. Clary 
Chairman, Ad Hoc Committee 
House Legislative Oversight Committee 
228 Blatt Building 
Columbia, SC 29201 

Dear Chairman Clary, 

I appreciate your willingness to grant the Department an additional week to gather and analyze 
records from our managed care plans and/or the relevant healthcare providers.  The week-long 
closure of our Jefferson Square headquarters and many providers’ practices due to the recent 
flooding would have otherwise made it impossible for us to provide you with detailed answers 
to your questions within the initially allotted time. 

The responses to the Committee’s requests are as follows: 

#1: Documentation which shows the investigation and final determination of the two 
potential abortions at Planned Parenthood paid through Medicaid which were discovered 
by your agency yesterday afternoon. 

During my presentation, I distinguished between “claims,” which are requests for payment 
submitted by providers directly to the Department through the Fee-for-Service (FFS) program, 
and “encounters,” which are essentially the managed care program’s equivalent of a claim.  Both 
types of records contain information on a specific instance in which healthcare services were 
provided.  The primary difference is that managed care organizations (MCOs) transmit 
encounter data to the Department not to request reimbursement for those specific services, since 
the MCOs are already paid each month on a per-member basis, but to provide the Department 
with information on the cost and type of services provided to covered Medicaid beneficiaries. 

The two records that were identified on the afternoon of September 29th were not FFS claims, 
but MCO encounters.  The first encounter, for services rendered in 2010, was submitted by 
Absolute Total Care for a total of $279.12.  An $84.86 component of this encounter was 
associated with Current Procedural Technology (CPT) procedure code 59840, which signifies a 
type of induced abortion. 

Subsequent discussions between Absolute Total Care, the provider, and the Department 
revealed that because the procedure had been elective, the beneficiary had paid out-of-pocket, 
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as required.  Unfortunately, the provider also inadvertently billed the MCO for the 59840 
procedure, which is not permissible since the Hyde Amendment’s standard had not been met.  
The provider agreed to remit $84.86 accordingly. 

The second encounter in question was submitted by BlueChoice HealthPlan for services 
provided in 2012.  The total amount associated with this encounter was $358.50, of which 
$273.36 was associated with CPT code 59841, which also represents an induced abortion. 

I have enclosed with this letter a redacted copy of the “Certification of Medically Necessary 
Services” that was issued for this individual beneficiary to receive this specific service.  These 
certifications are issued by the MCOs at the conclusion of their pre-payment reviews whenever 
they deem that the Hyde Amendment’s conditions have been satisfied.  For this encounter, the 
form does not record whether the pregnancy had resulted from rape or incest, or if it was 
determined that the beneficiary’s life was in danger.  The Department is continuing to work with 
BlueChoice to search for any records that might shed greater light on that point. 

#2: Number of abortions paid through Medicaid which are within the Hyde Amendment 
during FY 2011 through FY 2015 broken down by Option 1 (if the pregnancy is the result 
of an act of rape or incest) and Option 2 (if the pregnancy would place the woman in 
danger of death unless an abortion is performed). 

In my presentation on September 30th, I noted that the Department was continuing to gather 
records from the MCOs and providers, but that we had identified 222 beneficiaries who appeared 
to have received a Medicaid-funded abortion during the five-year period from FY 2011 through 
FY 2015. 

The table below reflects a substantially lower total: 26 in the FFS program and 3 in the managed 
care program.  The primary cause of the discrepancy is that the Department’s initial reporting 
criteria proved to be overly broad.  Our initial reports captured the full range of claims and 
encounters that had abortion-related ICD-9 codes (the ninth edition of the International 
Classification of Diseases) as either the primary or secondary diagnosis.  Working with the MCOs 
and providers, our subsequent research has shown that for the vast majority of the beneficiaries 
in question, either (1) there was a miscarriage instead of an abortion, or else (2) Medicaid had 
paid for follow-up medical services after an abortion had been performed, even though the 
abortion itself had not been paid for through Medicaid. 

There are a number of scenarios in which this would be the appropriate coding method for a 
provider to use when submitting a claim.  For instance, a Medicaid beneficiary could be 
implanted with a long-acting reversible contraceptive (LARC) device on the same date that she 
received an elective abortion.  If she paid for the abortion herself and Medicaid paid for the LARC 
as part of the Family Planning benefit, then it would be appropriate to apply an ICD-9 code for 
abortion to the LARC claim, since that was the diagnosis associated with the initial service 
rendered.  Our September reports relied heavily upon ICD-9 coding to ensure that we did not fail 
to report on any relevant cases; further research has demonstrated that the majority of cases 
were not actually Medicaid-funded abortions. 
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Two other factors contributed in a much smaller way to the reduction in the number of 
highlighted cases.  One woman had claims or encounters associated with two different 
pregnancies during this five-year period; in the September reports, she was double-counted.  
Similarly, in a few cases, there were records in two different fiscal years tied to a single claim or 
encounter; this was most likely to occur because of a provider’s ability to submit claims for up to 
one year after the date of service.  In this scenario, the September reports would also have 
counted the same case in two different fiscal years. 

Ultimately, of the 29 Hyde-compliant Medicaid-funded abortions, four arose from cases of rape 
or incest, while the remaining 25 were tied to the life of the mother. 

FFS 

FFS Hyde Abortions FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 Total 

Option 1: Rape/Incest 2 0 1 0 0 3 

Option 2: Life of Mother 6 10 3 3 1 23 

Total 8 10 4 3 1 26 

MCO 

MCO Hyde Abortions FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 Total 

Option 1: Rape/Incest 0 0 0 1 0 1 

Option 2: Life of Mother 0 0 0 1 1 2 

Total 0 0 0 2 1 3 

#3: List of cities, counties and zip codes in which the 222 abortions paid through Medicaid 
during FY 2011 through FY 2015 were performed based on the address you have for the 
provider. 

The Committee’s question uses the 222 figure that was provided during the September 
presentation; as discussed in the response to Question #2, the universe of Medicaid-funded 
abortions has actually proven to be significantly smaller.  The following table therefore answers 
Question #3 in two different ways: 

FFS & MCO 

Provider County All Abortions Hyde Abortions 

AIKEN 

ANDERSON 

BEAUFORT 

CHARLESTON 30 21 

GREENVILLE 11 7 

GREENWOOD 

NC within SC Service Area 

RICHLAND 10 

YORK 
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The column on the right (“Hyde Abortions”) refers to the same cases that were identified in the 
FFS and MCO tables under Question #2.  The column on the left (“All Abortions”) is based upon 
a stricter reading of Question #3 when it references “abortions paid through Medicaid during FY 
2011 through FY 2015.”  In some cases, Medicaid has initially paid for an abortion, but then 
recouped that payment based upon post-payment review or other Program Integrity findings.  If 
Medicaid ever paid for an abortion during FY 2011 through FY 2015, then that would be reflected 
in the “All Abortions” column.  Cases identified as “Hyde Abortions” are a subset of those shown 
under “All Abortions” – these are not separate cases. 

Information that could be used to identify specific individuals has been redacted from this report 
pursuant to regulations promulgated by the Department in accordance with S.C. Code Ann. 
(2014) Section 44-6-190.  The regulations may be found at 10 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. (2014) 126, 
Subarticle 4, Safeguarding of Client Information. 

Additionally, the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA) restricts the 
release of personal health information without the authorization of the individual unless the 
request meets one of the exceptions provided for in 45 CFR Part 164.  As a result of these statutes 
and regulations, the Department has redacted the report in instances where the number of 
occurrences is less than five.  Also, city and zip code information was redacted to reduce the 
possibility of identifying individual Medicaid beneficiaries. 

#4: Number of individuals under the age of seventeen who have obtained abortions paid 
through Medicaid during FY 2011 through FY 2015. 

A total of eight Medicaid-funded abortions during this time period were for beneficiaries under 
the age of seventeen. 

FFS & MCO 

Abortions FY 2011 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 Total 

Under Age 17 2 1 3 1 1 8 

Sincerely, 

Christian L. Soura 
Director 












